(d) The provision for expected credit losses on credit commitments (note 26) evolved as

follows:

(In thousands of gourdes)   2020   2019

Balance at beginning of year G   72,283   -

Impact of the application of IFRS 9 (note 20)   - 39,083

Provision for credit losses (note 21)   7,339 32,629

Foreign exchange effect   (2,541) 571

Balance at end of year G   77,081 72,283

(e) Mobile banking is a product that enables bank transactions through cell phones.  As

of September 30, 2020 and 2019, this liability represents customers’ deposits for

future transactions.

(Continued)

72

BANQUE NATIONALE DE CRÉDIT

Notes to financial statements

(20) IMPACT OF THE APPLICATION OF IFRS 9

The impact of applying the provisions of IFRS 9 with respect to the impairment of financial assets

is as follows.

(In thousands of gourdes)

Initial provision in

accordance with IAS

39 as reflected prior to

Septembre 30, 2018

 IFRS 9 impact

adjustments

Provision for expected

credit losses under IFRS 9

as of September 30, 2018

BALANCE SHEET

Local investments at

amortized cost (note 7) G   -  80  80

Foreign investments (note 8) -  2,280  2,280

Loans (note 10) 656,795  91,888  748,683

Other assets (note 15) 197,784  482  198,266

Credit commitments – other

liabitilities (note 19) -   39,083  39,083

TOTAL BALANCE SHEET G   854,579   133,813  988,392

The reversal on the general reserve for loan losses is as follows:

(In thousands of gourdes)

Balance at 30/9/2018

before adjustement  Adjustment

 Balance at

30/9/2018

after adjustment

Impact on the general reserve

for loan losses  G   160,000  160,000   -

(Continued)

73

BANQUE NATIONALE DE CRÉDIT

Notes to financial statements

(21) PROVISION FOR CREDIT LOSSES

The provision(reversal of provision) for credit losses on balance sheet and off-balance

sheet commitments items is as follows:

(In thousands of gourdes)   2020   2019